

Sierra Nevada Region
 Power Revenue Requirement Forecast FY 2022 - 2030

	Current: FY 2021 PRR Final (no change)		FY 2022 PRR		FY 2023 PRR		FY 2024 PRR		FY 2025 PRR		FY 2026 PRR		FY 2027 PRR		FY 2028 PRR		FY 2029 PRR		FY 2030 PRR			
	Expenses	Revenues	Expenses	Revenues	Expenses	Revenues	Expenses	Revenues	Expenses	Revenues	Expenses	Revenues	Expenses	Revenues	Expenses	Revenues	Expenses	Revenues	Expenses	Revenues		
O&M Expense: /1																						
Reclamation O&M	\$51,170,467		\$53,908,393		\$55,193,267		\$56,822,694		\$57,655,842		\$58,890,712		\$60,162,628		\$61,472,702		\$62,822,078		\$64,211,936			
WAPA O&M	\$66,010,746		\$68,616,843		\$70,278,453		\$71,608,522		\$73,965,194		\$75,368,998		\$76,800,879		\$78,261,398		\$79,751,127		\$81,270,650			
Total O&M Expense	\$117,181,213		\$122,525,236		\$125,471,720		\$128,431,216		\$131,621,036		\$134,259,710		\$136,963,508		\$139,734,100		\$142,573,205		\$145,482,586			
Purchase Power Expense:																						
Custom Product & Suppl. Power /2	\$191,581,676	\$191,581,676	\$184,662,904	\$184,662,904	\$188,356,162	\$188,356,162	\$192,123,285	\$192,123,285	\$195,965,751	\$195,965,751	\$199,885,066	\$199,885,066	\$203,882,767	\$203,882,767	\$207,960,423	\$207,960,423	\$212,119,631	\$212,119,631	\$216,362,024	\$216,362,024		
HBA Costs /3	\$2,852,627		\$2,939,133		\$2,997,916		\$3,057,874		\$3,119,031		\$3,181,412		\$3,245,040		\$3,309,941		\$3,376,140		\$3,443,663			
Purchases for Project Use /4	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0		
Washoe Cost for BR	\$243,000		\$248,400		\$248,400		\$248,400		\$248,400		\$248,400		\$248,400		\$248,400		\$248,400		\$248,400			
Total Purchase Power Expense/Revenue	\$194,677,303	\$191,581,676	\$187,850,437	\$184,662,904	\$191,602,478	\$188,356,162	\$195,429,559	\$192,123,285	\$199,333,182	\$195,965,751	\$203,314,878	\$199,885,066	\$207,376,208	\$203,882,767	\$211,518,764	\$207,960,423	\$215,744,171	\$212,119,631	\$220,054,087	\$216,362,024		
Interest Expense:																						
Interest Credits	\$14,230,631		\$9,406,496		\$10,007,891		\$10,659,067		\$11,423,409		\$11,999,745		\$12,493,558		\$13,139,814		\$13,885,746		\$14,370,712			
Total Interest Expense /5	\$14,230,631		\$9,406,496		\$6,007,891		\$2,659,067		\$3,423,409		\$3,999,745		\$4,493,558		\$5,139,814		\$5,885,746		\$6,370,712			
Other Expenses: /6																						
Total Other Expenses	\$4,750,918		\$4,845,936		\$4,942,855		\$5,041,712		\$5,142,546		\$5,245,397		\$5,350,305		\$5,457,311		\$5,566,458		\$5,677,787			
Project Repayment (Expense): /7*																						
Total Project Repayment	\$0 *		\$2,000,000 *		\$6,000,000 *		\$10,000,000		\$10,000,000		\$10,000,000		\$10,000,000		\$10,000,000		\$10,000,000		\$10,000,000		\$10,000,000	
Other Pass-through Expenses & Revenues:																						
CAISO Market & GMC Charges (WSLW) & (WPUL) /8	\$11,713,676	\$0	\$7,871,900	\$0	\$8,061,203	\$0	\$8,251,343	\$0	\$8,456,279	\$0	\$8,625,807	\$0	\$8,799,518	\$0	\$8,977,521	\$0	\$9,159,925	\$0	\$9,346,845	\$0		
CAISO Expenses & Revenues /9	\$32,141,684	\$32,805,534	\$37,581,714	\$37,373,934	\$37,581,714	\$37,373,934	\$37,581,714	\$37,373,934	\$37,581,714	\$37,373,934	\$37,581,714	\$37,373,934	\$37,581,714	\$37,373,934	\$37,581,714	\$37,373,934	\$37,581,714	\$37,373,934	\$37,581,714	\$37,373,934		
PC&E costs incurred for Wheeling /10	\$11,432,194	\$8,486,050	\$15,130,755	\$11,014,769	\$15,130,755	\$11,014,769	\$15,130,755	\$11,014,769	\$15,130,755	\$11,014,769	\$15,130,755	\$11,014,769	\$15,130,755	\$11,014,769	\$15,130,755	\$11,014,769	\$15,130,755	\$11,014,769	\$15,130,755	\$11,014,769		
PATH 15 revenues and expenses	\$12,000	\$12,000	\$12,000	\$12,000	\$12,000	\$12,000	\$12,000	\$12,000	\$12,000	\$12,000	\$12,000	\$12,000	\$12,000	\$12,000	\$12,000	\$12,000	\$12,000	\$12,000	\$12,000	\$12,000		
Purchases and Sales for SBA /11	\$8,412,468	\$10,734,254	\$4,822,930	\$8,767,444	\$4,822,930	\$8,767,444	\$4,822,930	\$8,767,444	\$4,822,930	\$8,767,444	\$4,822,930	\$8,767,444	\$4,822,930	\$8,767,444	\$4,822,930	\$8,767,444	\$4,822,930	\$8,767,444	\$4,822,930	\$8,767,444		
Resource Adequacy/Flexible Resource Adequacy /12	\$16,010,566	\$14,756,924	\$12,566,683	\$10,299,679	\$12,818,017	\$10,505,673	\$13,074,377	\$10,715,786	\$13,335,865	\$10,930,102	\$13,602,582	\$11,148,704	\$13,874,633	\$11,371,678	\$14,152,126	\$11,599,111	\$14,435,169	\$11,831,094	\$14,723,872	\$12,067,716		
Total Other Pass-through Expense/Revenue	\$79,722,588	\$66,794,762	\$77,985,982	\$67,467,826	\$78,426,619	\$67,673,820	\$78,873,119	\$67,883,933	\$79,339,543	\$68,098,249	\$79,775,788	\$68,316,851	\$80,221,551	\$68,539,825	\$80,677,046	\$68,767,258	\$81,142,493	\$68,999,241	\$81,618,116	\$69,235,863		
Other Revenues:																						
Non-firm energy sales		\$0		\$0		\$0		\$0		\$0		\$0		\$0		\$0		\$0		\$0		
Miscellaneous Revenues /13		\$35,955,176		\$47,365,229		\$48,414,157		\$49,182,910		\$49,617,053		\$48,745,430		\$50,059,097		\$51,409,559		\$52,797,867		\$54,225,104		
SC, PM, and VRC Admin Fees		\$2,695,786		\$2,693,620		\$2,693,620		\$2,693,620		\$2,693,620		\$2,693,620		\$2,693,620		\$2,693,620		\$2,693,620		\$2,693,620		
Revenue from Ancillary Service Sales to IOA SBA Members		\$2,419,402		\$3,925,097		\$4,003,599		\$4,083,671		\$4,165,344		\$4,248,651		\$4,333,624		\$4,420,297		\$4,508,703		\$4,598,877		
Total Other Revenues		\$41,070,364		\$53,983,946		\$55,111,376		\$55,960,201		\$56,476,018		\$55,687,701		\$57,086,341		\$58,523,476		\$60,000,190		\$61,517,601		
Project Use Revenues: /14																						
Total Project Use Revenues		\$38,357,641		\$28,400,000		\$32,082,962		\$32,839,702		\$33,655,335		\$34,330,041		\$35,021,398		\$35,729,835		\$36,455,791		\$37,199,716		
Transmission Revenues: /15																						
Total Transmission Revenues		\$0		\$0		\$0		\$0		\$0		\$0		\$0		\$0		\$0		\$0		
Total Expenses & Revenues	\$410,562,653	\$337,804,443	\$404,614,088	\$334,514,676	\$412,451,563	\$343,224,320	\$420,434,673	\$348,807,122	\$428,859,717	\$354,195,352	\$436,595,518	\$358,219,659	\$444,405,129	\$364,530,332	\$452,527,035	\$370,980,992	\$460,912,072	\$377,574,853	\$469,203,287	\$384,315,203		
Forecasted Power Revenue Requirement Summary:																						
	PRR Final (no change)		FY 2022 PRR		FY 2023 PRR		FY 2024 PRR		FY 2025 PRR		FY 2026 PRR		FY 2027 PRR		FY 2028 PRR		FY 2029 PRR		FY 2030 PRR			
Total Expenses	\$410,562,653		\$402,614,088		\$406,451,563		\$410,434,673		\$418,859,717		\$426,595,518		\$434,405,129		\$442,527,035		\$450,912,072		\$459,203,287			
add: Project Repayment	\$0		\$2,000,000		\$6,000,000		\$10,000,000		\$10,000,000		\$10,000,000		\$10,000,000		\$10,000,000		\$10,000,000		\$10,000,000		\$10,000,000	
	\$410,562,653		\$404,614,088		\$412,451,563		\$420,434,673		\$428,859,717		\$436,595,518		\$444,405,129		\$452,527,035		\$460,912,072		\$469,203,287			
less: Total Revenues	(\$337,804,443)		(\$334,514,676)		(\$343,224,320)		(\$348,807,122)		(\$354,195,352)		(\$358,219,659)		(\$364,530,332)		(\$370,980,992)		(\$377,574,853)		(\$384,315,203)			
Estimated Power Revenue Requirement	\$72,758,210		\$70,099,411		\$69,227,242		\$71,627,551		\$74,664,365		\$78,375,859		\$79,874,797		\$81,546,043		\$83,337,219		\$84,888,084			
Info only: Oct 2020 Forecast	\$72,758,210		\$74,575,170		\$72,290,956		\$76,056,179		\$80,167,568		\$82,182,216		\$85,382,078		\$87,565,157		\$89,685,202		\$93,370,577			

Rate methodology is based on Rate Order WAPA 156 effective October 1, 2011 thru September 30, 2016. Rate Order WAPA 173 extends WAPA 156 through FY 2019, and Rate Order WAPA 185 extends the formula rate methodology through September 2024.

NOTES:

- /1 WAPA's and Reclamation's O&M is based on forecasted budget data. Both agencies' O&M include unfunded benefits. EIM O&M costs include BANC implementation costs. WAPA and Reclamation EIM software implementation costs are capitalized.
- /2 Estimates for Custom Product and Supplemental Power costs are based on WAPA's Purchase Power budget.
- /3 Host Balancing Authority (HBA) charges are estimated to increase by 2% each year based on a 3 year average.
- /4 Currently, there are no planned forward purchases for Project Use and First Preference customers.
- /5 Interest Expense (from the preliminary FY21 Power Repayment Study) is forecasted to decrease due to an interest adjustment resulting from the Final Cost Allocation Study capital adjustment for Commercial Power. The adjustments to interest expense are estimates only. WAPA is still in coordination with Bureau of Reclamation on the final determination.
- /6 Other Expenses are forecasted to increase at 2% per year.
- /7* Capital repayment projection includes WAPA's and BOR's planned investment. *FY21-23 are reduced for the Final Cost Allocation Study (CAS) \$32M capital adjustment. (FY20 was reduced by \$10M).
- /8 CAISO charges for WPUL are based on current historical data and projected based on % change in USBR O&M. Includes charges from CDWR.
- /9 CAISO expense and revenue projections are based on current historical data and held constant thereafter.
- /10 These amounts reflect PC&E's FERC approved Wholesale Distribution Tariff (WDT) rates.
- /11 FY 2021 SBA power purchases and sales are based on historical data.
- /12 Resource Adequacy (RA) (Local and Flexible) costs are forecasted to increase 2% annually.
- /13 Miscellaneous Revenues includes projected transmission revenues based on the July 2021 transmission forecast, and EIM projected revenues.
- /14 Project Use revenues are projected at a rate consistent with O&M changes.
- /15 Transmission Revenues are included in the Miscellaneous Revenues category.